MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 197

Chapter 197.

An Act respecting fire wards in the town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Selectmen of Brunswick, authorized to appoint fire wards.

SECT. 1. The selectmen of the town of Brunswick are hereby empowered to appoint not exceeding ten legal voters of said town, to act as fire wards with all the powers within said town which the public statutes give to fire wards, and the appointees shall continue in office until the expiration of six days after the annual town meeting to be held in Brunswick, in March eighteen hundred and ninety-two.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 198.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to establish the Old Town Municipal Court."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 2, ch. 177, Private Laws, 1887, amended?

Section two of chapter one hundred and seventyseven of the private and special laws of the state of Maine, enacted in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the words "county of Penobscot" in the second line thereof, and inserting instead thereof the words 'state of Maine and learned in the law,' so that the first sentence of said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Judge.

SECT. 2. Said court shall consist of one judge who shall appointment of be an inhabitant of the state of Maine and learned in the law, and shall be appointed in the manner and for the term provided by the constitution of this state.'

Sec. 6, amended.

Section six of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "one" in the fourth line thereof, and inserting instead thereof the word 'two,' so that the first clause of said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Concurrent jurisdiction with S. J. Court.

Said court shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with the supreme judicial court as follows; first, of all civil actions wherein the debt or damage demanded, exclusive of costs, does not exceed two hundred dollars, in

Снар. 199

which any person summoned as trustee resides within the county of Penobscot, or, if a corporation, has an established place of business in said county.'

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 199.

An Act authorizing the City of Lewiston to refund a part of its debt,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the City of year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three, the city authorized to of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, payable at a period, or periods not exceeding twenty years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding four per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be issued -how signed. under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall be signed by the city treasurer.

Approved March 11, 1891.

Chapter 200.

An Act to authorize the City of Saco to convey to the First Congregational Parish of Saco, certain land.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The city of Saco, in the county of York, is City of Saco, hereby authorized and empowered by its treasurer, when so directed by vote of the city government, and approval of its mayor, to convey by deed to the First Congregational Parish of Saco aforesaid, the right, title and interest of said Saco in and to a lot or parcel of land situated in said Saco, bounded and described as follows:

authorized to convey a parcel of land.

"Being that one acre of land in said Saco, located by David Description. Sewall, Esquire, November thirty, in the year of our Lord